
 

 

 
Notice of a public meeting of 

Area Planning Sub-Committee 
 
To: Councillors Galvin (Chair), Shepherd (Vice-Chair), 

S Barnes, Carr, Craghill, Derbyshire, Gillies, Hunter, 
Looker, Mercer and Orrell 
 

Date: Thursday, 9 July 2015 
 

Time: 4.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor , 
West Offices (F045) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
  Please note there will be no mini-bus for this visit and Members 

of the sub-committee should meet at the site or contact the 
Democracy Officers to arrange a lift from West Offices 

 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 22) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the Area 

Planning Sub-Committee held on 11 June 2015. 
 
 
 
 



 

 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Sub-Committee’s remit can do so. Anyone 
who wishes to register or requires further information is 
requested to contact the Democracy Officers on the contact 
details listed at the foot of this agenda. The deadline for 
registering is Wednesday 8 July 2015 at 5.00 pm. 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note this meeting may be filmed and webcast or audio 
recorded and that includes any registered public speakers, who 
have given their permission.  The broadcast can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts  or, if sound recorded, this will 
be uploaded onto the Council’s website following the meeting. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officers (whose contact details 
are at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at  
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webca
sting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf 
 
 

4. Plans List    
 To determine the following planning applications:  

 
a) Omnicom Engineering, 292 Tadcaster Road, 

York, YO24 1ET  (14/02421/FUL)   
(Pages 23 - 34) 

 Two storey side and rear extensions, single storey rear 
extension and detached annexe to rear.  
[Dringhouses and Woodthorpe Ward] [Site Visit] 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf


 

 

b) Omnicom Engineering, 292 Tadcaster Road, 
York, YO24 1ET  (14/02422/LBC)   

(Pages 35 - 42) 

 Two storey side and rear extensions, single storey rear 
extension and detached annexe to rear, new rooflights to rear 
and internal alterations.   
[Dringhouses and Woodthorpe Ward] [Site Visit] 
 

5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officers: 
 
Name: Louise Cook/Catherine Clarke (job share)  
 
Contact Details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 551031 

 E-mail –louise.cook@york.gov.uk 
/catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk (when emailing please send to 
both addresses) 

 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officers responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

mailto:–louise.cook@york.gov.uk
mailto:/catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk


 

 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



AREA PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE  
 

SITE VISITS 

 

Wednesday 8 July 2015 
 

There will be no mini-bus for this visit.  Members of the sub-
committee should meet at the site. 

 
TIME 

(Approx) 

 

SITE ITEM 

10.00 292 Tadcaster Road 4a & 4b 

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

 

Page 1 Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Area Planning Sub-Committee 

Date 11 June 2015 

Present Councillors Galvin (Chair), Looker, Shepherd 
(Vice-Chair), Mercer, Carr, Orrell, Craghill 
and Reid (Substitute for Councillor Hunter) 

Apologies Councillors S Barnes, Derbyshire and Gillies 
and Hunter 

 

Site Visited Visited by Reason for visit 

Royal Masonic 
Benevolent Institute, 
Connaught Court, St 
Oswalds Road 

Councillors Carr, 
Craghill, Galvin, 
Looker, Mercer and  
Shepherd 

As the 
recommendation 
was for approval 
and objections had 
been received. 

Eastfield Farm, Moor 
Lane, Acomb 
 

Councillors Carr, 
Craghill, Galvin, 
Looker, Mercer, 
Reid and Shepherd 

To allow Members 
to view the whole 
site on which the 
dwellings are 
proposed to be built. 

The Malt House, Lower 
Darnborough Street 
 

Councillors Carr, 
Craghill, Galvin, 
Looker, Mercer and 
Shepherd 

As the 
recommendation 
was for approval 
and it was a listed 
building. 

Lord Deramore’s Primary 
School 
 

Councillors Carr, 
Craghill, Galvin, 
Looker, Mercer, 
Orrell and 
Shepherd 

As the 
recommendation 
was for approval 
and it was a listed 
building. 

8 Pinewood Hill 
 

Councillors Carr, 
Galvin, Looker, 
Mercer, Orrell and 
Shepherd 

As the 
recommendation 
was for approval 
and objections had 
been received. 

47 The Leyes, 
Osbaldwick 
 

Councillors Carr, 
Galvin, Looker, 
Mercer,Orrell and  
Shepherd 

As the 
recommendation 
was for approval 
and it had been 
called in by the 
Ward Member. 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



39 Goodramgate 
 

Councillors Carr, 
Galvin, Looker, 
Mercer and 
Shepherd 

To enable Members 
to assess the impact 
on highway safety 
and pedestrian 
movement. 

 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal, prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests not 
included on the Register of Interests that they might have had in 
the business on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Cragg declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 
4a) (Royal Masonic Benevolent Institute, Connaught Court) as a 
former Member of Fulford Parish Council. 
 
No other interests were declared. 
 
 

2. Minutes  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the Area Planning Sub-

Committee meetings held on 5 March and 9 April 
2015 be signed and approved by the Chair as 
correct records. 

 
 

3. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on general 
issues within the remit of the Sub-Committee. 
 
 

4. Plans List  
 
Members considered a schedule of reports of the Assistant 
Director (Development Services, Planning and Regeneration) 
relating to the following planning applications outlining the 
proposals and relevant policy considerations and setting out the 
views of consultees and Officers. 
 
 

Page 4



4a) Royal Masonic Benevolent Institute, Connaught Court, St 
Oswalds Road, York. YO10 4QA (13/03481/FULM)  
 
Members considered a full major application from RMBI and 
Shepherd Homes Ltd for the erection of 14 numbered dwellings 
following the demolition of an existing bowling clubhouse and 
garage block. 
 
Representations were received from the Ward Member, 
Councillor Aspden. He gave a short history of the site to the 
Committee and informed them that it was a major feature of the 
village. He felt that the development wou
[...]
he 
site under consideration. He felt 10% of houses being shared 
houses, harmed a community’s make up and Badger Hill should 
be assessed as a distinct community. He thought that the 
application should also be judged on the impact that it made on 
the streetscene and noise. 
 
Further representations in objection were received from Daniel 
Rhodes. He felt that there were too many HMO’s in the local 
area and made reference to the property’s location in a cul de 
sac and a local petition regarding the numbers in the area. 

Page 18



Representations in support were received from the agent on 
behalf of the applicant, Melissa Madge. She informed the 
Committee that the applicants were told that they did not exceed 
the threshold for the number of HMO’s in the area, would 
operate the property as a home for their daughter and her 
friends (whilst they were studying at University) and that the 
proposal accorded with Council policy. 
 
During debate Members felt that the application was 
inappropriate in its location in the cul de sac, and as there were 
numerous HMO’s to the rear of the property granting permission 
would increase the percentage of HMO’s in the area. 
 
Councillor Craghill moved refusal, Councillor Orrell seconded 
the motion. 
 
On being put to the vote this was carried. 
 
It was suggested that the reason for the refusal be finalised 
between the Chair and Vice Chair. 
 
Resolved: That the application be refused. 
 
Reason:   The application property is a semi-detached house 

located at the head of a quiet suburban residential 
cul-de-sac where there are no existing Houses in 
Multiple Occupation. If the proposal were approved it 
would mean that the percentage of Houses in Multiple 
Occupation within 100m of the property would 
increase from 9.1% to 13.6% which is well above the 
10% figure contained in the council's Controlling the 
Concentration of Houses in Multiple Occupation 
Supplementary Planning Document where it is 
considered that a st
[...]
 the 
ambiance of the area, potentially reduce traffic and promote 
good traffic behaviour. The Chair suggested to the Committee 
that a twelve month temporary permission might be granted in 
order to see how it operated as a pavement café in this location. 
 
Resolved:  That the application be approved subject to the 

following condition; 
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall cease by 1 
July 2016 unless a further planning permission has 
been granted to vary or remove this condition. 

 

Page 21



           Reason:    A temporary permission is granted to allow the local 
planning authority to assess the impact of the 
proposed use on highway safety and the safety and 
convenience of pedestrians. As the pavement is only 
approximately 1m wide in this area  and the street is 
heavily used by vehicles through the daytime this 
condition is considered to comply with paragraph 35 
of the National Planning Policy Framework, which 
requires developments create safe and secure 
layouts which minimise conflicts between traffic, 
cyclists and pedestrians and avoid street clutter.  

 
Reason:       The proposal accords with the aspirations for the 

type of environment the council is looking to create 
on the city centre footstreets, and as the space 
where the seating area is proposed could be 
parked on by vehicles, there would be no undue 
effect on pedestrian and highway safety. 

 
 
 

Councillor J Galvin, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 5.05 pm]. 

Page 22



 

Application Reference Number: 14/02421/FUL  Item No: 4a 
Page 1 of 9 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Date: 9 July 2015 Ward: Dringhouses and 

Woodthorpe 
Team: Major and 

Commercial Team 
Parish: Dringhouses/Woodthorpe 

Planning Panel 
 
Reference:  14/02421/FUL 
Application at:  Omnicom Engineering 292 Tadcaster Road York YO24 1ET  
For: Two storey side and rear extensions, single storey rear 

extension and detached annexe to rear 
By:  Mr & Mrs Forsyth 
Application Type: Full Ap
[...]
h a blank brick elevation which is lacking in detail. It is considered that 
the view of this elevation is an important component of the historic streetscene. 
 
4.24 The neighbouring dwelling at number 290 Tadcaster Road has been extended 
up to the boundary with the application site. It is considered that the proposed 
extension would unacceptable infill the remaining space between the properties and 
result in the loss of the visual separation which currently exists between the 
neighbouring properties.  
 
4.25 The applicant argues that the existing trees to the front of the site prevent the 
extension being viewed and only passing views can be achieved when approaching 
the site from the north. They also consider that the removal of the existing fire 
escape would improve the appearance of the property. Officers consider that the 
extension would be clearly visible, would present a blank elevation and would result 
in the loss of the separation between the properties which would in turn be 
detrimental to the character of the conservation area. The removal of the fire escape 
is welcomed but the visual impact of the existing fire escape, with its open structure, 
is not comparable with the proposed brick built structure which is proposed. 
 

Page 29



 

Application Reference Number: 14/02421/FUL  Item No: 4a 
Page 8 of 9 

 
4.26 The addition of the second floor loses an original window, present s a blank 
elevation which detracts form the architectural design of the existing elevation, and 
crucially, reduces the impression of separation between the house and its 
immediate neighbour to the north. The roof appears contrived and at odds with the 
form of the host building. As such this element of the scheme harms the character 
and appearance of the Conservation Area and therefore does not comply with 
Section 72 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 
which carries significant weight in the planning balance. 
 
5.0 CONCLUSION 
 
5.1 The conversion of the former office building back to its original use as residential 
is welcomed. The majority of the works are considered acceptable and would not 
result in any detrimental impact upon neighbouring amenity or the character and 
appearance of the conservation area. However, the proposed two storey side 
extension is considered to harm the character and appearance of the Conservation 
Area and therefore does not comply with Section 72 of the Planning (Listed 
Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 and is contrary to the provisions of the 
National Planning Policy Framework and Policy H7 (criterion a and e), HE2 and HE3 
of the 2005 City of York draft Development Control Local Plan. 
 
COMMITTEE TO VISIT  
 
6.0 RECOMMENDATION:   Refuse 
 
 1  It is considered that the proposed two storey side extension, by reason of its 
roof design and blank side elevation, would constitute a discordant addition which 
would appear at odds with the design of this attractive detached dwelling. It is further 
considered that the extension would infill an important gap between the host 
dwelling and the neighbours property and would have a detrimental impact upon the 
street scene and the character and appearance of the Tadcaster Road Conservation 
Area. It is considered therefore that the two storey side extension fails to accord with 
Section 72 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act and 
conflicts with national guidance on good design in the NPPF, Policy H7 (criterion a 
and e), HE2 and HE3 of the 2005 City of York draft Development Control Local 
Plan. 
 
7.0  INFORMATIVES: 
Notes to Applicant 
 
 1. STATEMENT OF THE COUNCIL`S POSITIVE AND PROACTIVE APPROACH 
 
In considering the application, the Local Planning Authority has implemented the 
requirements set out within the National Planning Policy Framework (paragraphs 

Page 30



 

Application Reference Number: 14/02421/FUL  Item No: 4a 
Page 9 of 9 

186 and 187) in seeking solutions to problems identified during the processing of the 
application.  The Local Planning Authority took the following steps in an attempt to 
achieve a positive outcome: 
 
Requested revised plans to overcome issues in relation to the impact of the 
proposed two storey side extension 
 
Notwithstanding the above, it was not possible to achieve a positive outcome, 
resulting in planning permission being refused for the reasons stated. 
 
Contact details: 
Author: Heather Fairy Development Management Officer 
Tel No: 01904 552217 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not Set

CES

City of York Council

Not Set

29 June 2015

1:1059

292 Tadcaster Road, YO24 1ET

14/02421/FUL

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Application Reference Number: 14/02422/LBC  Item No: 4b  
Page 1 of 6 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Date: 9 July 2015 Ward: Dringhouses and 

Woodthorpe 
Team: Major and 

Commercial Team 
Parish: Dringhouses/Woodthorpe 

Planning Panel 
 
Reference:  14/02422/LBC 
Application at:  Omnicom Engineering 292 Tadcaster Road York YO24 1ET  
For: Two storey side and rear extensions, single storey rear 

extension and detached annexe to rear, new rooflights to 
rear and internal alterations 

By:  Mr & Mrs Forsyth 
Application Type: Listed Building Consent 
Target Date:  15 June 2015 
Recommendation: Refuse 
 
1.0 PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 The application seeks listed building consent for the erection of a replacement 
two storey rear extension, single storey rear orangery, two storey side extension and 
various internal and external alterations. 
 
1.2 The application should be read in connection with 14/02421/FUL. 
 
1.3 The application has been brought to committee by Cllr Reid who believes that 
the benefits of restoring this listed building to a family home should be considered 
and a decision needs to be made before this prominent building begins to 
deteriorate. 
 
2.0 POLICY CONTEXT 
 
2.1  Development Plan Allocation:     
 
Conservation Area GMS Constraints: Tadcaster Road CONF 
Listed Buildings: Grade 2; 292 Tadcaster Road York  YO2 2ET  
 
2.2  Policies:  
  
CYHE4 Listed Buildings 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 35 Agenda Item 4b



 

Application Reference Number: 14/02422/LBC  Item No: 4b 

 
3.0 CONSULTATIONS 
 
INTERNAL 
 
Design, Conservation and Sustainable Development  
3.1 Details in connection with the proposed dormers to the front elevation, two 
storey rear extension and proposed orangery are all considered acceptable. 
Revised plans now indicate the retention of the secondary staircase and the 
circulation space to the rear of the house. No objections are raised to the proposed 
internal alterations. 
 
3.2 Concerns are still raised in connection with the proposed roof lights to the rear 
elevation which are considered to be intrusive and for which no justification has 
been put forward. 
 
3.3 Concerns are raised in connection with the proposed two storey side extension. 
The extension does not preserve the character of the building as one of special 
architectural or historic interest. The addition of the second floor loses an original 
window, presents a blank obtrusion which detracts form the architectural design of 
the elevation, and crucially, reduces the impression of separation between the 
house and its immediate neighbour to the north. The roof continues to appear 
contrived and at odds with the form of the host building. 
 
EXTERNAL 
 
Dringhouses and Woodthorpe Planning Panel 
3.4 Do not object but wish to comment on the two storey side extension. The 
detailed design of the proposed roof form, upper floor window and unde
[...]
ngle residential property 
and brought back into use after lying vacant and the works are considered 
necessary to facilitate this reuse. It is considered that the public benefits of the 
proposal outweigh the harm. 
 
TWO STOREY SIDE EXTENSION 
 
4.12 Concerns are raised in connection with the proposed two storey side extension. 
Whilst the extension would be set back from the front elevation and be inset slightly 
from the boundary it is considered to harm the appearance of the listed building. 
Notwithstanding the design of the extension it would infill the gap between the host 

Page 38



 

Application Reference Number: 14/02422/LBC  Item No: 4b 

dwelling and number 290 Tadcaster Road, which has been extended up to the 
shared boundary. The space around the building was intentional. It was not to allow 
views through the site to the back garden, but in connection with reflecting the status 
of the occupants for who the house would have been constructed to attract. It also 
provided a spacious setting for the building, expressing its status. For the same 
reason, the 'gap' is an important component of the setting of the building. The 
construction of the extension would result in the loss of the separation between 
these properties eroding this aspect of the building’s historic character and the 
original symmetrical appearance. 
 
4.13 The design of the proposed extension is also considered unacceptable. The 
almost flat roof draws undue attention and creates a cramped appearance under the 
generous eaves of the host dwelling. The scheme presents a blank brick elevation 
towards 290 Tadcaster Road which is clearly visible from the north of the site and 
detracts from the architectural design of the elevation. An existing window opening 
would be lost to the side elevation of the host dwelling in order to gain access to the 
proposed first floor bathroom. The loss of this opening is considered unacceptable 
and its replacement with a characterless brick wall is considered to harm the 
appearance of the listed building. 
 
4.14 It has been contended that the removal of the fire escape and the existing 
single storey side extension would benefit the setting of the listed building and 
remove unsightly additions. The removal of the fire escape is welcomed. However, 
on balance, officers consider that whilst the fire escape would be removed it does 
not justify its replacement with a more permanent structure which further detracts 
from the setting and character of the listed building. The fire escape still allows 
views through to the side elevation of the listed building where the proposed side 
extension would present a more permanent solid structure. 
 
4.15 The purpose of the extension is to provide an ensuite facility for the proposed 
back bedroom and for the front master suite. The front suite comprises of a shower 
room to the southern side of the first floor, a master bedroom, central office, large 
dressing room, a bathroom (formed within the main body of the building) and the 
proposed enlargement of the bathroom into the front section of the extension. The 
rear bedroom would be served by an ensuite to be located within the rear portion of 
the proposed extension. 
 
4.16 It is considered that it would be possible to reconfigure the internal layout of the 
first floor to provide an ensuite bathroom for the rear bedroom without the need to 
erect the side extension. The formation of partition walls are already proposed as 
part of the scheme, as is the loss of the side window. A bathroom could be created 
which would retain the window.  It is considered that there is no justification that may 
outweigh the identified harm to the listed building which would result from allowing 
the two storey extension.    
 
 

Page 39



 

Application Reference Number: 14/02422/LBC  Item No: 4b 

 
 
 
5.0 CONCLUSION 
 
5.1 Under s.16 (2) of the Act the local planning authority shall have special regard to 
the desirability of preserving the building or its setting or any features of special 
architectural or historic interest which it possesses.   The works to facilitate the 
change of use of the building back to residential are broadly welcomed and the 
majority of the proposed works would not result in harm to the special interest of the 
building or, where limited harm has been identified this is considered to be 
outweighed by the benefits of the scheme.  However the two storey side extension 
would have a harmful impact upon the special architectural or historic interest of the 
listed building which is not considered to be adequately justified in terms of the 
preservation of the building contrary to paragraph 132 of the National Planning 
Policy Framework and policy H4 of the draft Development Control Local Plan. 
 
COMMITTEE TO VISIT  
 
 
6.0 RECOMMENDATION:   Refuse 
 
 
1 It is considered that the proposed two storey side extension would result in the 

loss of an original window and would present a blank elevation which detracts 
from the architectural design of this elevation and the listed building as a 
whole. Furthermore, the extension would result in the unacceptable loss of the 
open space between the application site and the neighbouring property at 290 
Tadcaster Road which in turn would have a harmful impact upon the setting of 
the listed building. The proposal would therefore harm the significance of the 
listed building and would fail to preserve the character of the building as one of 
special architectural or historic interest. There is inadequate justification for 
this harm and there are no discernible public benefits from the implemented 
works. As such the proposal would conflict with paragraphs 129, 131, 132 and 
134 of the National Planning Policy Framework, Policy HE4 of the City of York 
Development Control Local Plan (2005) and Section 66(1) of the Planning 
(Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990. 

 
 
Contact details: 
Author: Heather Fairy Development Management Officer 
Tel No: 01904 552217 
 

Page 40



Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not Set

CES

City of York Council

Not Set

29 June 2015

1:1059

292 Tadcaster Road, YO24 1ET

14/02422/LBC

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 Sub Committee site visits
	2 Minutes
	4a Omnicom Engineering, 292 Tadcaster Road, York, YO24 1ET  (14/02421/FUL)
	292 Tadcaster Road FUL - Map

	4b Omnicom Engineering, 292 Tadcaster Road, York, YO24 1ET  (14/02422/LBC)
	292 Tadcaster Road LBC - Map




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Area Planning Sub-Committee 

Date 9 July 2015 

Present Councillors Galvin (Chair), Shepherd (Vice-
Chair), Carr, Craghill, Derbyshire, Gillies, 
Hunter, Looker, Mercer and Orrell 

Apologies Councillors S Barnes 

 

Site Visited Visited by Reason for visit 

292 Tadcaster 
Road 
 
 
 

Councillors Carr, 
Galvin, Gillies, 
Hunter, Mercer, 
Orrell and 
Shepherd. 

At the request of 
Councillor Reid 

 
 

5. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal, prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, that they might have in the 
business on the agenda. No interests were declared. 
 
 

6. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Area 

Planning Sub Committee held on 11 June 2015 be 
signed and approved by the Chair as a correct 
record subject to Minute 4j (8 Pinewood Hill, York) 
being amended to state that Councillor Carr moved 
the motion to refuse the application and that 
Councillor Craghill seconded this. 

 
 

7. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on general 
issues within the remit of the Sub-Committee. 
 



 
8. Plans List  

 
Members considered a schedule of reports of the Assistant 
Director (Development Services, Planning and Regeneration) 
relating to the following planning applications outlining the 
proposals and relevant policy considerations and setting out the 
views of consultees and Officers. 
 
 

8a) Omnicom Engineering, 292 Tadcaster Road, York, YO24 
1ET  (14/02421/FUL)  
 
Members considered a full application from Mr and Mrs Forsyth 
for two storey side and rear extensions, single storey rear 
extension and detached annexe to rear. 
 
Officers provided an update to the committee. They advised that 
three letters of objection had been received from neighbouring 
residents which raised the following issues: 
  

 Generally supports the scheme and the change of use. 

 Some concerns in connection with the revised design of 
the annex  

 The increase in eaves height of the annex will make the 
building more imposing and result in the loss of a view. 

 The annex would result in the loss of possible access to 
an existing telecom pole. 

 The addition of the two roof lights and window to the rear 
gable end may result in the loss of privacy. 

 The two storey side extension comes very close to the 
property.  

 The ground level at 292 Tadcaster Road is higher and as 
such is acting as a retaining wall.  

 New foundations for the extension would be very close to 
the boundary and could affect the foundations of the 
apartment. 

Officers advised that the applicant’s agent had also submitted 
three letters of support that they have received from 
neighbouring residents which raised the following points: 
 



 The way the architect has designed and proposed this 
development without spoiling its facade is fantastic and is 
to be applauded 

 we strongly support the application and the principle of 
292 being returned into a fine family home , enhancing the 
neighbourhood 

 a sympathetic and tasteful restoration, bringing a dowdy 
former office into a grand Villa as it would have been when 
originally built 

  The transformation from Commercial to a Period feature 
family home will be an asset to the neighbourhood as it 
stands proud and faces east across the Knavesmire. 

Officers advised the committee that their main concern was the 
impact of the side extension which it was considered would 
harm the character and appearance of the conservation area 
and the special interest of the listed building.  
 
Ms Janet O’Neill, the applicant’s agent, addressed the 
committee in support of the both the full and listed building 
consent applications. She circulated a document to members 
which showed photographs and plans of the proposals which 
she explained in detail. She stated that the proposals were the 
best option for bringing the historic building back into active use 
while retaining the most important features of the building. She 
advised that neighbours were supportive of restoration of the 
building to a family home and that the only point of issue was 
the narrow two storey side extension which she explained would 
be set back and hidden by trees. In respect of the National 
Planning Policy Framework 2012 (NPPF) test, officers had not 
advised that substantial harm would occur, therefore any harm 
must be weighed against the public benefit.  
 
Members questioned the necessity of the side extension and 
asked whether it would be possible to reconfigure the internal 
layout so that there would not be a need for the side extension. 
The agent explained that this side extension allowed for ensuite 
bathrooms without having the make the bedrooms L shaped to 
allow space for bathrooms. This option would best preserve the 
historic proportions of the house and enable the house to retain 
its square shaped rooms as when it was built.  
 
Officers advised the committee that the starting point for 
consideration of the application was the Planning (Listed 



Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act rather than the NPPF, 
and that balancing the NPPF followed on from the Act. While 
the conservation officer had determined that it constituted less 
than substantial harm, this still had to be clearly weighed 
against the public benefit of the proposals and Members must 
consider whether the proposals were necessary and whether 
they outweighed the harm to the conservation area and listed 
building. 
 
Some members felt that, while the proposed side extension was 
not ideal, any harm was outweighed by the resulting restoration 
of the building to a family home. Councillor Carr moved and 
Councillor Gillies seconded a motion to approve the application. 
On being put to the vote, this motion was lost. 
 
Other members, while welcoming many aspects of the 
proposals, felt that the side extension was out of place and 
would cause harm to the listed building and the street scene 
and would have a detrimental effect on the conservation area. 
They did not agree that the harm was outweighed by bringing 
the building back in active use as a family home and noted that 
the application could be resubmitted without the side extension 
if the applicants wished.  
 
Resolved: That the application be refused. 
 
Reason It is considered that the proposed two storey side 

extension, by reason of its roof design and blank 
side elevation, would constitute a discordant addition 
which would appear at odds with the design of this 
attractive detached dwelling. It is further considered 
that the extension would infill an important gap 
between the host dwelling and the neighbours 
property and would have a detrimental impact upon 
the street scene and the character and appearance 
of the Tadcaster Road Conservation Area. It is 
considered therefore that the two storey side 
extension fails to accord with Section 72 of the 
Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) 
Act and conflicts with national guidance on good 
design in the NPPF, Policy H7 (criterion a and e), 
HE2 and HE3 of the 2005 City of York draft 
Development Control Local Plan. 

 



8b) Omnicom Engineering, 292 Tadcaster Road, York, YO24 
1ET  (14/02422/LBC)  
 
Members considered an application for listed building consent 
from Mr and Mrs Forsyth for two storey side and rear 
extensions, a single storey rear extension and detached annexe 
to the rear, new roof lights to the rear and internal alterations. 
 
Members considered this application alongside the full 
application. The officer’s update and discussion on this 
application is detailed at minute 8a. 
 
Resolved: That the application be refused. 
 
Reason: It is considered that the proposed two storey side 

extension would result in the loss of an original 
window and would present a blank elevation which 
detracts from the architectural design of this 
elevation and the listed building as a whole. 
Furthermore, the extension would result in the 
unacceptable loss of the open space between the 
application site and the neighbouring property at 290 
Tadcaster Road which in turn would have a harmful 
impact upon the setting of the listed building. The 
proposal would therefore harm the significance of 
the listed building and would fail to preserve the 
character of the building as one of special 
architectural or historic interest. There is inadequate 
justification for this harm and there are no 
discernible public benefits from the implemented 
works. As such the proposal would conflict with 
paragraphs 129, 131, 132 and 134 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework, Policy HE4 of the City 
of York Development Control Local Plan (2005) and 
Section 66(1) of the Planning (Listed Buildings and 
Conservation Areas) Act 1990.  

 
 
Councillor J Galvin, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 5.15 pm]. 


